1151 Southwest Vermont 3treet / Portland, Oregon 97219
Telephone: (503) 916-3280 » FAX: (503) 916-2705

WILSON HIGH SCHOOL Office of the Principal

9/15/15

Dear Mr. Welter,

Enclosed are letters of 'supﬁort for Matthew Kinney and a progress check on his
classes thisyear; = '

Principal Brian Chatard and I also support Matthew’s hardship request.

Matthew’s progress in academic attendance, football attendance, completing school
work, a plan for graduation, and his attitude in general has been very significant.

y

if you have any questions about this case, feel free to contact us, his coach, or his

counselor.

Sincerely,

A Sl

Michael Easton
Athletic Director
measton@pps.net

B Latard

Brian Chatard
Principal
Bchatard@pps.net




.'fo Whom It May Cancern, ‘ 9/14/15' :

t am writing this letter on behalf of my son Matthew Kmney to apply fora hardsh|p W|th the RRR .

OSAA so that he may return to competing in football.

In September of 2014, Matthew was enrolled at Wilson High' School and was playing for the
Freshman Football team. During a game he was injured and was knocked out for most of the
season. Shortly after the injury, Matthew was diagnosed with Severe Depressive Disorder and
placed on medication. The first medication created insomnia and it took awhile to find the
proper medicine and dosage so that Matthew was put back on an even keel.

Before the right medication was figured out, our family experienced a string of 5 deaths over
the following 6 months and one of Matthew's friends also committed suicide. All of this led to
an even deeper depression for Matt to where he would not get out of bed, leave the house, go
to school etc. This led to Matthew failing most of his classes last year.

Over the last few months, Matthew has made significant progress in all areas of his life. He is
feeling better about himself and all other things. He originally was going to not return to public
school or football but then decided that Wilson and the football program would help him return
to being the person he was prior to all of the obstacles that had occurred.

Since his return, he has not missed any school, is maintaining his grades, is on the football
team and has almost returned to being the kid he used to be. As a parent, | feel that since it has
been almost a year since he was “de-railed” from the path he was on; things have almost come
full circle. The only part missing is Matthew being eligible to play in the upcoming games. | feel
that this would be a positive part in his continuing recovery from the depression that he has
been dealing with.

What Matthew’s mother and | are hoping is that this committee will see fit to grant Matthew
with the hardship so that he can return to active competition in future PIL games. He has been
actively working toward getting back on track and this, we feel, is the final piece that will help
our sonh. '

Thank you

Jim and Cindy Kinney




PORTLAND PUBLIC SCHOGOLS

Brian Chatard Wiison Righ School
Principal 1151 SW Vermont « Portland, OR 97219
503-916-5280 + Fax: 503-916-2705

September 14, 2015

To: Tom Welter
Executive Director of the OSAA

Regarding: hardship for Matthew Kinney

I am writing this letter to support a hardship for Matthew Kinney. Last
year Matthew had a serious concussion that effected his academics and took
him off track for significant amount of time. This year Matthew is behind
academically but committed to catching up.

Matthew has stuck with the team regardless of being eligible or not.
Matthew has come to practice each day with a positive attitude and fills in
on the practice squad. Matthew is a sophomore and would be on our JV
team. o

I believe Football or any sport or would be a good thing for Matthew
allowing him to stay engaged, with a focus on academics. High School
students who participate in sports are more likely to graduate than those who
do not play sports. We are hoping this will be true for Matthew also.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Kenneth Duilio
Head Football Coach
Wilson High School

Portland Public Schools is an equal apportunity educator and employer,
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Telephone: (3033 916-5280 »

September 15, 2015
To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing on behalf of Matthew Kinney. As you know, Matthew had an extremely rough freshman
year after receiving multiple concussions and being diagnosed with Major Depression Disorder. After
just half a school year, he withdrew from Wilson High School last year.

This is my first year working with Matthew, but from what | can see, he’s a totally different kid from last
year. He's working with his doctor and taking medication to help with the depression. He's had a good
start to the year, passing classes, and attending school regularly.

Due Matthew’s poor grades during freshman year, we have a 3-year plan for him to make up classes
during summer school, night school (when he’s not playing a sport), and online classes in our Virtual
Scholars program. Matthew seems motivated to succeed and | have faith in him that he will be

successful.
Please feel free to contact me with further questions.

Sincerely,

Iulie Fleming M.Ed.
Wilson High School Counselor
Jflemingl@pps.net




Portland Public Schools
Section 504

STUDENT ACCOMMODATION PLAN
NAME: Matthew Kinney BIRTHDATE: 4/7/2000 - PPS ID# 321575

GRADE: 10 SCHOOL: Wilson Eligibility meeting date: 09/11/2015
Date this form is written: 09/14/2015

1. Describe the impairment/disability under Section 504
Major Depressive Disorder

2. Describe how the impairment/disability affects a major life activity:
Student has difficulty concentrating and attending to the task at hand due to his preoccupation
with what is going on for him emotionally.

3. Describe the reasonable accommodations necessary to address the impairment/disability which
substantially limits the major life activity.
e Reduction in length and/or number of assignments as negotiated with teachers in advance
» Extended time on assignments as negotiated with teachers in advance
o Student has access to pasfs to leave class to see counselor

4. Review/Re-evaluation Date: 09/2016

Participants in original eligibility meeting:

Name - Position/Title
Cindy Kinney mother
Jim Kinney father
Matthew Kinney Student
Julie Fleming counselor
Maude Lamont VP
Signatyres:

Joe W s

(] A
arent or Guardian

ks Ao y 7 KC;——QL

Chymselor Building/Program Section 504 Coordinator
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OHSU Family Medicine at
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Mail Code FMGP

4411 SW Vermont Street

Portland, Oregon 97219

Tel: 503-484-9992

Fax: 503-494-1967 )
www.ohsu.edufsom/fammed/fhegp.sh
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August 24, 2015

- RE: Matthew Joseph Kinney
MR #: 01861536 / DOB: 4/7/2000

To Whom it May Concern:

The above named person is a patient at the Oregon Health & Sciences
University.

He was diagnosed with major depression disorder 10/2/2014. Has been
under going treatment ever since, ‘

Sincerely,

A e

ERIC M WISER, MD

FAMILY MEDICINE AT GABRIEL PARK
4411 S W Vermont

Mailcode: Gpc

Portland, OR 97219-1020

503-494-9992
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September 10, 2015

RE: Matthew Joseph Kinney
MR #: 01861536 / DOB: 4/7/2000
To Whom it May Concern:

The above named person is a patient at the Oregon Health & Sciences
University.

Disability statement:

He has been under my care for the past year in treatment for his
depression. He has continued to progress. It would be beneficial for him to
continue to participate in athletic events to receive the social and health
benefits involved.

Sincereiy,

HUNTER J POARCH, MD




